

No. 14-562

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

ABBY R. RUBENFELD  
RUBENFELD LAW OFFICE, PC  
2409 Hillsboro Road, Ste 200  
Nashville, TN 37212

WILLIAM L. HARBISON  
PHILLIP F. CRAMER  
J. SCOTT HICKMAN  
JOHN L. FARRINGER  
SHERRARD & ROE, PLC  
150 3rd Ave. South, Ste 1100  
Nashville, TN 37201

MAUREEN T. HOLLAND  
HOLLAND & ASSOCIATES, PC  
1429 Madison Avenue  
Memphis, TN 38104

REGINA M. LAMBERT  
7010 Stone Mill Drive  
Knoxville, TN 37919

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER

*Counsel of Record*

SAMIRA A. OMEROVIC\*

PAUL S. KELLOGG\*

ROPES & GRAY LLP

One Metro Center

700 12th Street, N.W., Ste 900

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 508-4600

*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@*

*ropesgray.com*

SHANNON P. MINTER

DAVID C. CODELL

CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL

AMY WHELAN

ASAF ORR

NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN

RIGHTS

870 Market Street, Ste 370

San Francisco, CA 94102

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	This Court should resolve the circuit conflict on the important issue presented .....	2
II.	The decision of the court of appeals is at odds with this Court's precedent .....	4
III.	This case presents an appropriate vehicle for review.....	8
	Conclusion.....	9

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	2, 5
<i>Bowser v. Bowser</i> , No. M2001-01215-COA-R3CV, 2003 WL 1542148 (Tenn. Ct. App. March 26, 2003) .....	7
<i>Community Commc'ns v. Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982) .....	9
<i>Farnham v. Farnham</i> , 323 S.W.3d 129 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2009).....	7
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014), petition for rehearing (filed Oct. 21, 2014) .....	9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	4, 5
<i>Lindsley v. Lindsley</i> , No. E2011-00199-COA-R3-CV, 2012 WL 605548 (Tenn. Ct. App. Feb. 27, 2012) .....	7
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	4, 5
<i>Ochalek v. Richmond</i> , No. M2007-01628-COA-R3-CV, 2008 WL 2600692 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 30, 2008) .....	7
<i>Payne v. Payne</i> , No. 03A01-9903-CH-00094, 1999 WL 1212435 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 17, 1999).....	7
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	5, 6
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	8, 9
<i>Stoner v. Stoner</i> , No. W2000-01230-COA-R3-CV, 2001 WL 43211 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 18, 2001).....	7
<i>Tennessee Mun. League v. Thompson</i> , 958 S.W.2d 333 (Tenn. 1997).....	7

### III

#### Cases—Continued:

<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	9
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	5
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	2, 6

#### Statutes:

1996 Tenn. Pub. Acts 1031 .....	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-113(d).....	6, 7

#### Miscellaneous:

<i>Jim Crow Stalks South</i> , Wilmington Morning Star, July 13, 1978.....	5
